
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB

Date: Thursday 7 January 2016

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 

Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore and Warminster.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Shirley Agyeman , direct line 01225 
718089 or email shirley.agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Andrew Davis (Vice-Chairman) Warminster East

Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Warminster Without

Keith Humphries Warminster Broadway

Christopher Newbury (Chairman) Warminster Copheap and Wylye

Pip Ridout Warminster West

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
Please note these timings are approximate only

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 November 2015.

4.  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5.  Chairman's Announcements 7.05pm

The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions.

5.a  Your Care Your Support (Pages 11 - 12) 

5.b  Army Re-basing briefing (Pages 13 - 16) 

6.  Updates from Partners (Pages 17 - 24) 7.15pm

To receive updates from any of the following partners:

 Wiltshire Police
 Warminster and Villages Community Partnership
 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives
 NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group

Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda.

7.  Local Youth Network Update 7.30 pm

The Child Youth Officer will provide an update at the meeting. 

8.  Your Local Issues 7.45pm

The Chairman will invite those attending to raise any urgent items 
of public concerns and will also invite any questions from the floor.



Page 4

If you would like to raise an issue please contact the Warminster 
Community Engagement  Manager, Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 
530 or jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk or report the issue on the 
Wiltshire Council Website by using this link or 
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php. 

.

9.  Police and Crime Commissioner - Precept Consultation 8.00 p.m.

The Commissioner will present his proposals for the 2016-2017 
precept.

10.  The new Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 8.15 pm

The Chief Fire Officer will give a presentation on how the new 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service will operate when it 
comes into force in April 2016.

11.  Regeneration Working Group 8.30 pm

To receive an update.

12.  Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 25 - 26) 8.40 pm

To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.

13.  Urgent items 8.55

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to 
consider as a matter of urgency.

14.  Future Meeting Dates 9.00 pm

The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board will be on:

   3  March 2016 – Warminster Civic Centre
 28  April    2016 – Warminster Civic Centre
 30  June    2016 – Warminster Civic Centre

mailto:jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk
[...]
dex.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB

Date: 5 November 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Keith Humphries, Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) and 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jessica Croman
Jacqui Abbott
Sandra Samuel

Town and Parish Representatives
Warminster Town Council (Heather Abernethie, Sue Fraser)
Chapmanslade Parish Council (Philip Jefferies, Francis Morland)
Chitterne Parish Council (Mike Lucas)
Corsley Parish Council (Neil Carpenter)

Partners
Wiltshire Police
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
Community Area Partnership

Total in attendance: 30

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves.

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Cllr Andrew Davis

3.  Minutes

Decision

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5.  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements, which were included in the 
agenda pack:

 Re-design and Re-commissioning of Children’s centres Consultation:

It was noted that the consultation would end on the 6th November 2015. 
Wiltshire Council would be refocusing resources to have a focus on community 
engagement instead of being centralised and restricted to buildings. 

 Health Watch:

Residents of Wiltshire, aged between 40 and 74, were being encouraged to take 
advantage of free NHS health checks to help reduce the possibility of them 
developing life threatening conditions and diseases. It was also noted that it was 
a national scheme so everyone around the country should be notified. 

6.  Updates from Partners

Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda.

Police:

Page 6



Page 3 of 6

The new Warminster Police Inspector James Brain introduced himself, his team 
and the new role they carry out. 

Inspector Brain had taken over from Inspector Alan Webb and had been piloting 
a new scheme within the area for the last 9 weeks. The pilot scheme would lead 
the way for policing throughout Wiltshire and would help the force work more 
efficiently during times of austerity. 

The new team would be known as the Co
[...]
carers and 
older people. Those present at the meeting were encouraged to pass the 

Page 8



Page 5 of 6

information on to anyone who might be interested and to contact Jacqui Abbott 
or Cllr Keith Humphries. 

11.  Community Engagement Update

Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, gave an update on the latest 
community activities. It was noted that the Safe Places project would be 
launched on the 11th of November, 1-3pm at the Warminster Civic Centre and all 
were welcome to attend. 

There was also a dementia friendly event taking place on December 17th, 10-
11.30am, followed by a steering group to look at how to take dementia services 
further into the community. 

Other initiatives currently active included; local volunteering, community asset 
mapping, blogsite & social media, community reporting and men’s sheds.    

12.  Regeneration Working Group

It was noted that two meetings would be taking place and an update would be 
given at the January meeting.

13.  Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

The area board considered the following applications seeking 2015/16 
Community Area Grant funding:

Decision

Girl Guiding Wiltshire South Berwick was awarded £4000 towards a new 
building. The remaining £1000 requested was referred to the Local Youth 
Network to consider, and officers were authorised to confirm that grant if 
approved. It was also agreed that if necessary officers could make a 
further community area grant under delegated powers.

Reason

This application meets grant criteria 2015/16 and has match funding.

Decision

Starquest Astronomy Club was awarded £967 towards new equipment.

Reason

This application meets grant criteria 2015/16.

Page 9



Page 6 of 6

Decision

Bishopstrow Village Hall was awarded £5000 towards refurbishments. 

Reason

This application meets grant criteria 2015/16 and has match funding.

Decision

To approve the Members initiative for £4000 to upgrade Fore Street Play 
Area.  

14.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items

15.  Future Meeting Dates

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance. 

The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would be held on: 7th January 
2016 at the Warminster Civic Centre. 

Page 10



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Your Care Your Support Wiltshire

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Dr. Sara Nelson: Information and Communication Officer, Healthwatch 
Wiltshire. 

Weblink: http://www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk/home/

Summary of announcement:

Healthwatch Wiltshire is working in partnership with Wiltshire Council to manage and 
develop Your Care Your Support Wiltshire, the new health and social care information 
website for the county. As part of this work, Healthwatch Wiltshire has regularly engaged 
with local people to make sure that the website reflects their need for good quality, 
comprehensive, and accessible health and care information.

The website went live on April 1st 2015 and is still evolving. This is really exciting as it 
means that Wiltshire people have a chance to be part of its future growth. 

The website contains:-  

Information about different health conditions as well as care services. For example, 
dementia, keeping well, help to live at home, carers.

A service directory that provides details of support and help in the community as well 
as local clubs, societies and organisations, GPs, dentists and care homes.

We need your help:-

To identify the groups, clubs and societies that exist in your area
To encourage them to register their details on the service directory
To tell us about other types of health and care information you would like to see on 
the site.
Get involved in our discussion groups and readers panels so you can have your say 
in how the website develops or just contact us and tell us what you think.

Help us to help you find all the information you need about health and social care in 
one place.

For more information call Healthwatch Wiltshire on 01225 434218 or email 
contact@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.a

mailto:contact@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Army Basing Briefing for the Amesbury, Pewsey, Tidworth and Warminster 
Area Boards - Updated 23 December 2015 

 
 
Background 
 

The government’s Army Basing announcement in March 2013 advised of around 4,300 extra Service   
personnel  moving  to  Wiltshire by the end of the decade.  They will be  accompanied  by  their families, 
bringing the total number of additional people estimated to be moving to the area to 7,600.  These plans 
will require additional levels of infrastructure and services to be provided by Wiltshire Council. The MOD has 
recently reviewed the figures as the relocations draw nearer  and now expect the net addition of Service 
personnel to total 4,000.  Accordingly the expected net increase in population will be a little over 7,000.   

 
 
January 2016 Update 
 
Planning Applications 
 

DIO continues to progress its planning applications for the Army Basing Programme (ABP).     

All three major applications for the Service Family Accommodation (SFA) housing developments across the 
basing area have been submitted by the Defence Infrastructure Organisation (DIO).  The applications can be 
viewed online on Wiltshire Council’s planning web-pages.  They will provide a total of 917 family homes 
across Bulford, Ludgershall and Larkhill in addition to the purchase of 100 homes at Tidworth.  They will be 
considered in the New Year. 

DIO and Wiltshire Council are both keen to finalise the s106 agreement which will confirm the proposed 
MOD contributions to infrastructure to support the planning applications.  There are other detailed planning 
issues to be resolved following the comments received during the consultation period.  For example, DIO is 
working closely with Wiltshire Council and other statutory authorities to ensure the requirements of the 
River Avon Nutrient Management Plan and the Salis
[...]
sioning 

Group are working together to transform same day appointments for conditions such as ear and throat 

infections, minor rashes and coughs and colds. 

The proposed plans will allow patients to have access to same day appointments for minor illness and 

injuries with qualified healthcare practitioners and patients will be signposted to the urgent care centre 

by their own GP or the NHS 111 service. 

The new service is designed to reflect the way people expect to receive healthcare today; quickly and 

at a time and place that is convenient to them, resulting in faster access to same day primary care 

advice and treatment. 

Our aim is for people to receive an efficient and high level service which meets their needs and is 

closer to where they live.    

Capital funds for the proposal will be raised through the sale of the Devizes hospital site and land 

currently owned by NHS Property Services on Green Lane in Devizes. 

The proposed urgent care centre will be built on land currently owned by NHS Property Services on 

Marshall Road in Devizes, and will be adjacent to the Devizes NHS Treatment Centre. 

The proposals were presented at Devizes Area Board meeting on Monday 23rd November. 

 

Wiltshire’s Community Child Health Services 

Wiltshire Council, Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS England have awarded Virgin 

Care the contract to provide community child health services in Wiltshire for the next five year. 

The services are currently being provided by five different providers and include services such as; 

children’s specialist community nursing, health visiting and speech and language therapy.  As of April 

2016, the services will move to one provider, Virgin Care, giving children and parent’s access to 

consistent and equitable levels of service and support regardless of where they live in the county. 

Wiltshire Council,  Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS England held several workshops, 

developed on-line surveys and spoke to the children, their families and carers to really understand how 

they felt about the service they were receiving.  It was with their help that we designed the new way of 

working, allowing them to receive a high quality, joined up and consistent service shaped specifically 

around them. 

Page 19



The Right Healthcare, for you, with you, near you 

Staff working in services affected by the change to the community child health services provider will 

continue in their current role and from April 2016 will be employed by Virgin Care. 

Virgin Care is an independent provider of NHS and local authority services with extensive experience 

in running services for children and young people and was awarded the contract following a robust 

procurement process. 

Children’s community health services play a key role in ensuring children and young people have the 

best start in life and that their health needs are met throughout childhood. 

Stay well this Winter campaign 

As the days get colder and bugs and illnesses become more common, it’s important to take care of 
your health. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group are part of the Stay Well This Winter national 
campaign to raise awareness of what you can do to stay healthy this winter and what services are 
available if you need additional help.   
 
The national Stay Well This Winter campaign started on 5 October 2015 and will run until 27 March 
2016 and will also be providing advice to those with long-term health conditions, over 65s, pregnant 
women and parents of under-sevens. 
 
Get the jab, get Flu Safe 
 
NHS Wiltshire CCG is encouraging people to have their flu jab.  Flu is a highly contagious infection 
that anyone can catch, but it can be very serious for some.  For most people flu is a relatively mild 
illness from which they recover within a week or two – yet every year people, especially those at risk, 
become seriously ill because they don’t get their free flu jab.   
 
Flu is no
[...]
 you, with you, near you 

 

 

Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Groups Financial Position 

Nationally, the NHS is facing one if its toughest ever financial climates and for Wiltshire CCG, we are 

also dealing with a financially challenging time as increased demand in care and the need to make 

efficiency cost savings has put the CCG under exceptional pressure.   

Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group receives £540 million for commissioning healthcare services 

for the population of Wiltshire and in this current financial year the CCG is set to overspend by £2.4 

million, around 0.5% of its total funding.  

Demographic changes are leading to growing healthcare needs as our population is getting older and 

living longer.  More of our patients have one or more long term chronic condition, lifestyle risk factors 

are also growing, as are patient expectations, which means providing healthcare is costing us more. 

The CCG can no longer afford to operate on a business as usual basis, and needs to look at how it 

can continue to deliver substantial high quality care in order to ensure patients get the services they 

need.    

Factors which have contributed to the overspend include an increase in the number of planned 

operations in acute hospitals and the increase in spend on prescriptions being prescribed through GP 

practices. 

The CCG is currently predicating it will be short of its year-end financial surplus target by £4.8 million 

and as a result, Wiltshire CCG is currently producing a financial recovery plan to outline the reasons of 

why we are currently financially challenged and what we are going to do looking forward, especially as 

pressures to spend more will grow as the costs of treatment rise and our population is continuing to 

age.   

 
 
.   
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Warminster Area Board
Date of Meeting 07/01/2016
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the repo

Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~———>_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD
Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB
Date: 7 January 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.35 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Shirley Agyeman , Tel: 01225 718089 or (e-mail) shirley.agyeman@uwiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors

ClIr Christopher Newbury (Chairman)

Clir Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman)

Clir Pip Ridout, ClIr Keith Humphries, and CliIr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Wiltshire Council Officers

Shirley Agyeman (Democratic Services Officer)
Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Sally Burton (Youth Worker)

Town and Parish Representatives
Warminster Town Council
Chapmanslade Parish Council
Codford Parish Council

Corsley Parish Council
Horningsham Parish Council

Upper Deverills Parish Council

Partners

Wiltshire Police

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
Wiltshire NHS

Community Area Partnership

Page 1 of 8


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Other

Cailean Snook (Skate Park Group)

Ben Mitchell (Skate Park Group)

Clive Barker (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner)
Darran Gunter (Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue)

Total in attendance: 42

Page 2 of 8



Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

1.

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves.

Clir Newbury also introduced invited guests Clive Barker, Chief Finance Officer
from the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Darran Gunter the
new Chief Fire Officer for Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

Sandra Samuel — Community Youth Officer (Warminster Area)

Minutes

Decision

The minutes of the previous meeting on 05 November 2015 were agreed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:
Your Care Your Support

Healthwatch Wiltshire was working in partnership with Wiltshire Council to
manage and develop Your Care Your Support Wiltshire, the new health and
social care information website for the county. Details were provided in the
agenda.

Army Re-basing briefing
All three major applications for the Service Family Accommodation (SFA)

housing developments across the basing area had been submitted, with further
details in the agenda.

Page 3 of 8




Bus Service Consultation

The general public was invited to share their views on the review of subsidised
bus services in Wiltshire from 11 January to 4 April 2016.

Updates from Partners

Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included
in the agenda.

Police

Insp. James Brain informed the meeting that the pilot programme for the new
operating model of ‘one team approach’ policing was 15 weeks into review and
was still under evaluation. He drew members’ attention to the Cyber Crime
website where useful tips on crime prevention could be found as well as where
to find detailed statistics on crime figures within a stipulated area. Insp. Brain
mentioned that Sgt Pete Sparrow had taken on a new assignment and had been
replaced by another officer who would be introduced at the next scheduled
meeting. In response to a question posed on police engagement with street
pastors, Inspector Brain noted that the police were very much in contact but
acknowledged that there was more work to be done.

Fire

Mike Franklin drew the meeting’s attention to printed flyers on a campaign being
run by Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service regarding inappropriate parking on
residential streets and the hazard posed to fire engine access to such streets in
cases of emergencies. Members of the public were being encouraged to call
and report any streets thought to be inaccessible by fire engines due to
thoughtless random parking. It was suggested that copies of the flyers be sent
to the Warminster Planning Department.

Warminster and Villages Community Partnership

Glen Turner informed the meeting that the services of the Partnership
Coordinator had been lost due to lack of funding and the Partnership was
currently relying on voluntary effort. He mentioned that a detailed report on the
Partnership’s activities would be published in February 2016 and circulated to
members accordingly.

Page 4 of 8




Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives

Heather Abernethie, Warminster Town Clerk, announced that the Town and
local Parish Councils had taken delivery of two Speed Indicator Devices and
was in consultation with the parish on how to deploy the devices. The Chairman
congratulated all those involved in working to get these SIDs.

NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group

Wiltshire Council, Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS England
have awarded Virgin Care the contract to provide community child health
services in Wiltshire for the next five years.

Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group received £540 million for commissioning
healthcare services for the population of Wiltshire and in this current financial
year the CCG was set to overspend by £2.4 million, around 0.5% of its total
funding.

The national Stay Well This Winter campaign which started on 5 October 2015
would run until 27 March 2016 and would also be providing advice to those with
long-term health conditions, over 65s, pregnant women and parents of under-
sevens.

Finally, it was stated a report from Sarah Jeffries Clerk to Horningsham, Maiden
Bradley with Yarnfield and Upper Deverill Parishes would be circulated after the
meeting.

Local Youth Network Update

Young people Ben Mitchell and Cailean Snook gave a detailed presentation on
the state of Warminster Skate Park showing photographic evidence of the
various parts needing repair. They informed the meeting that the £100,000
required would be used to build a more durable and safer Skate park. A social
media campaign had been commissioned and there were plans of organising
fund raising events and soliciting sponsorship from local business.

The Chairman commended the young presenters on a very detailed and
impressive presentation. Clir Pip Ridout informed the meeting that she was
working closely with the youth on this project and was confident that joint
funding could be sought from the Area Board, Local Youth Network and Town
Council as this was a capital project.

Your Local Issues

Page 5 of 8




Clir Paul Macdonald, Warminster Town Council questioned whether there was
an up to date local flood risk management strategy in place for Warminster and
how robustly the exceptional weather being experienced was being handled.

Bill Parks, Wiltshire Council, Head of Local Highways, informed the meeting that
flood risk assessments and planning were in place for the whole County. ClIr
Fleur de Rhé-Philipe noted that Wiltshire County is the only county with a
Cabinet member designated with responsibility on flooding and related issues
and that all necessary reports on work being done have been duly published.
The Community Engagement Manager Jacqui Abbot was tasked with contacting
the relevant Wiltshire Council officer to furnish the Warminster Town Council on
all published reports on work being done specifically against flooding in
Warminster.

Karen Woollard, a resident, expressed concerns regarding news about
businesses being able to apply for fracking licences in Warminster. Ms. Woollard
mentioned that members of the community were monitoring the situation very
closely. She requested that any developments regarding fracking in the area
were promptly communicated to the community. Stella Yates, a resident,
reiterated these concerns noting the potential negative impact that fracking
could have on tourism in the area. Another concern expressed was whether it
would be possible for an application for fracking exploratory work to be granted
under delegated powers?

Members assured the meeting that there were rigorous procedures in place for
acquiring planning permission to commence fracking and that the issue of the
licence did not give automatic authority for fracking to commence in the area.
Members noted that this was a very sensitive issue for the community and that
any developments would be duly communicated. The Chairman observed that a
number of documented briefings have been circulated by the Council regarding
fracking and links to these reports would be included in the minutes for the
meeting.

Dr Neil Carpenter, Corsley Parish Council, informed the meeting that a meeting
had been held with BT and data released by the company concerning its service
in the community had been queried as it was far removed from the information
the Parish held on BT service.

Police and Crime Commissioner - Precept Consultation

Clive Barker, Chief Finance Officer from the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon, gave a presentation on the policing
and crime element of council tax consultation. He informed the meeting that
38% of police income was based on council tax with the bulk of funding coming
from grants.

Page 6 of 8




10.

11.

12.

Mr. Barker noted that the current Band D council tax for policing of £163.98 per
household was the lowest in the region and the proposed increase of £3.12 per
household per year would provide an additional funding of £760,000 in 2016-17.
He revealed that even with this increase, the revised tax of £167.10 remained
well below the 2015-16 national average of £174.81.

The public consultation process was taking place from Wednesday 16
December through to Wednesday 3 February 2016 and more information could
be obtained from the Commissioner’s website:

www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk

The new Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

Darran Gunter, Chief Fire Officer, informed the meeting that on 15t April 2016 the
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service would replace the two existing
services in Dorset and Wiltshire. He shared the vision of the new service as
being “passionate about changing and saving lives” and outlined the main areas
of priority in a video presentation as helping people to make safer and healthier
choices, protecting people and the environment from harm, being there when
needed and making every penny count.

A concern was raised about the changes to pension schemes and the realistic
impact on the physical capabilities of service personal at the current retirement
age of 60 years. Mr. Gunter acknowledged this and mentioned that service
personnel were subject to a rigorous fitness regime which ensured that they
were not a hazard to themselves or to the public. Discussions on the prospects
of collaborative work with the Police and Ambulance services were made with
Mr. Gunter noting that the heads of the different services were keen to work
together to explore synergies and deliver a service that was efficient and cost
effective.

Regeneration Working Group

Clir Keith Humphries informed the meeting that there was nothing to update at
present as a meeting was due in three weeks’ time and a report would follow for
circulation shortly after that.

Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

The Area Board considered applications for community grant funding to support
positive activities in the community and agreed the resolution detailed below.

Page 7 of 8



file:///C:/Users/shirley.agyeman/Desktop/SAA%20-%20MISC/Warminster/070116/Draft%20Minutes_07%2001%2016_FINAL.doc#http://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/

13.

14.

Resolved:

To grant Upper Deverill Village Hall £629.72 towards the purchase of small
folding tables.

The Community Engagement Officer also informed the meeting about key
events coming out in the year. She outlined the following events taking place:

e Giant street party on The Mall - Sunday 12 June 2016 in honour of the
Queen’s 90th birthday.

e “Clean up for The Queen” campaign to be launched in March to end of
May 2016.

e Olympic Games activities — schools mini Olympics, Big Pledge ‘Road to
Rio’ Funding Future Olympians.

e Cycle Wiltshire event weekend of 7/8 May 2016— new routes added for all
ages and abilities.

Urgent items
There were no urgent items to consider.

Future Meeting Dates

The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board will be held on 03 March 2016
at 7pm at the Warminster Civic Centre.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.

Page 8 of 8




